
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Helen Bell

direct line 0300 300 4040

date 13 February 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

COUNCIL

Date & Time
Thursday, 22 February 2018 6.30 p.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the COUNCIL

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
will be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

Prayers

The Reverend Bill Brit will take prayers.

1 Apologies

Apologies for absence to be received.

* 

2 Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 10 
January 2018.

* 5 - 14

3 Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

* 

4 Questions, Statements and Deputations

To receive any questions, statements and deputations 
from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the 
Constitution.  (This session will be held at the Chairman’s 
discretion and will normally last no longer than 15 
minutes.)

* 

5 Chairman's Announcements and Communications

The Chairman to announce any matters of communication.

* 

6 Leader of the Council's Announcements and 
Communications

The Leader of the Council to announce any matters of 
communication.

* 

7 Recommendations from the Executive

To consider a recommendation from the meeting of the 
Executive, 6 February 2018 and answer questions asked 
under Part 4A, Rule No. 13.1 of the Council’s Procedure 
Rules.

(a) Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan.

(b) Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22.

* 15 - 42



(c) Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord 
Business Plan).

(d) Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury 
Policy.

(e) Social Care, Health & Housing Fees and Charges 
2018/19.

(f) Traded Services to Schools and Academies 
2018/19.

(g) and to present the Council Tax resolution. 

Please note: The papers for (a) to (f) above can be viewed 
at the following link;

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=5374

8 Revised Composition of the Executive and Scheme of 
Delegation of Executive Functions

To receive a report of the Leader on the revised 
Composition of the Executive and the amended Scheme of 
Delegation of Executive Functions.

* 43 - 52

9 Change of Membership on Committees

Notification is given under Part 4A (2.6.2) of the Council’s 
Constitution that since the last meeting, the following 
changes to the membership of Committees have been 
made:

(i) Corporate Parenting Panel - Councillor Dixon has 
replaced Councillor Costin.

* 

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=5374


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr Mrs C F Chapman MBE (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
R D Berry
M C Blair
D Bowater
A D Brown
J Chatterley
Mrs S Clark
K M Collins
N B Costin
I Dalgarno
S Dixon
Mrs A L Dodwell
P Downing
K Ferguson
F Firth
Mrs J Freeman
E Ghent

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild
Ms A M W Graham
Mrs D B Gurney
Mrs C Hegley
P Hollick
J G Jamieson
K Janes
R W Johnstone
J Kane
D J Lawrence
Mrs J G Lawrence
M Liddiard
K C Matthews
Ms C Maudlin
D McVicar
R Morris
T Nicols

Cllrs A Ryan
D Shelvey
I Shingler
B J Spurr
R C Stay
Mrs T Stock
T Swain
G Tubb
A M Turner
M A G Versallion
N Warren
S Watkins
B Wells
R D Wenham
J N Young
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence

Cllrs P A Duckett
C C Gomm

Cllrs P Smith
T Woodward

Absent

Cllrs Perham
J Saunders

Cllr B Walker

Officers: Mr Q Baker – AD Legal Services (Monitoring 
Officer)

Mr R Carr – Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr P Fraser – Head of Partnerships & Community 

Engagement
Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Mr J Longhurst – Director of Regeneration and 

Business
Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr C Warboys – Director of Resources

Page 5
Agenda Item 2



COUN - 10.01.18
Page 2

PRAYERS 

Prayers were taken by Councillor Blair.

C/17/56   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 November 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

C/17/57   Members' Interests 

Councillor Mrs Gurney declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 9 
‘Recommendations from the Executive – Central Bedfordshire Local Plan’ due 
to her being a tenant of Manor Farm, Everton.  She was absent from the 
Chamber during the item.

Councillor Maudlin declared a personal interest in Item 9 ‘Recommendations 
from the Ex
[...]
45 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….

Page 14
Agenda Item 2



COUNCIL MEETING – 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting
held on 6 February 2018

E/16/114. Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed Budget for
2018/19 and updated the Medium Term Financial Plan. The Executive
Member drew attention to the comments and recommendations from the
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the proposals and
the outcome of the public consultation. Members acknowledged the statutory
requirements relating to specific budget proposals, as set out in Appendix F to
the report.

The final Local Government Finance Settlement had not been issued and
approval was being sought to authorise the relevant Members and officers to
make any necessary amendments to the Budget in the event of any changes
resulting from the final Settlement.

Reason for decision: To enable the Council to approve the Budget for
2018/19 and the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2018/19 to 2021/22.

RESOLVED

1. to note the consultation responses from Overview & Scrutiny as
set out in Appendix J to the report and the public and
stakeholders as set out in Appendix A(i) to the Executive report;

2. to authorise the Leader, Deputy Leader, Chief Executive and S151
Officer to make any necessary amendments to the budget in the
event of changes resulting from the final Local Government
Financial Settlement;

3. to note the Council Tax Base as set out in Appendix H to the
Executive report; and

4. to note that certain efficiency proposals identified in Appendix
D(ii) to the Executive report will be subject to formal consultation
and Equality Impact Assessment in the coming months and
instruct the Corporate Management Team to propose alternative
compensatory savings if it appears, following a review of the
outcome of the consultation and Equality Impact Assessment,
that any specific proposal cannot be delivered.

Page 15
Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDED to Council

1. that the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the Medium Term
Financial Plan for 2018/19 to 2021/22 be approved; and

2. that in line with the Government guidance, the following increases
in Council tax (CBC element) for residents of Central
Bedfordshire:

(a) a Band D increase of £21.24, representing a 1.494%
increase on the charge for 2017/18; and

(b) a Band D increase of £42.66, representing a 3.0% increase
on the charge for 2017/18, reflecting a precept of this
amount to help fund adult social care costs.

In total the Band D increase will be £63.90, representing a 4.494%
increase in the charge for 2017/18. The CBC element of Band D
Council Tax for 2018/19 will therefore be £1,485.78.

The decision was unanimous.

Page 16
Agenda Item 7



COUNCIL MEETING – 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting
held on 6 February 2018

E/16/115. Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive
Member for Corporate Resources setting out the proposed Capital
Programme for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22. The Executive Member drew
attention to the comments and recommendations from the Corporate
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Capital Programme continued to feature some significant investments,
including:

 New School Places
 M1/A421 Junction 13 – Milton Keynes Magna Park
 M1/A6 Link Road
 Highways Structural Maintenance
 Dunstable Leisure Centre and Library
 IT Digitisation
 Purchase of Waste Fleet
 Integrated Health and Care Hubs in Biggleswade and Dunstable.

Reason for decision: To enable Council to consider the proposed Capital
Programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22.

RECOMMENDED to Council

that the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

Page 17
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING – 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting
held on 6 February 2018

E/16/116. Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Business Plan)

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Adults,
Social Care and Housing Operations setting out the financial position of the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Landlord Business Plan and the proposed
Budget for 2018/19. The proposals:

 responded to legislative changes;
 made best use of the investment potential;
 mitigated pressures in the General Fund; and
 aligned to the debt strategy in the context of long term business

planning.

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources drew
attention to the comments and recommendations from the Corporate
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

In response to questions, the Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and
Housing Operations explained that the Council had an ambition to build new
homes through a combination of funding sources and the deployment of
assets, as appropriate. She highlighted the schemes that were already being
developed in Central Bedfordshire. In addition, the Council sought to secure
up to 30% affordable housing from new development, although there were
challenges in achieving this.

Reason for decision: To enable Council to approve the budget for the HRA.

RESOLVED

1. to note the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in
2017/18; and

2. that a principal debt repayment of £0.1M in 2017/18, with the
intention to continue annual repayments of the Self Financing
Debt, be approved.

RECOMMENDED to Council

1. that the recent legislative changes relating to Housing Finance
and their impact on the Landlord Business Plan, be noted;

Page 19
Agenda Item 7



2. that the transfer of the former Care Home at the Birches in
Shefford (once fully vacated) from the Council’s General Fund to
the HRA, at a transfer value of £1.15M, be approved;

3. that the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which proposes HRA
investment throughout the Council area, be approved;

4. that the HRA Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the Landlord
Business Plan summary at Appendices A and B to the Executive
report, be approved;

5. that the 2018/19 to 2021/22 HRA Capital Programme at Appendix C
to the Executive report, be approved; and

6. that the average rent decrease of 1% for Council tenancies for
2018/19 in line with the national rental decrease, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

Page 20
Agenda Item 7



COUNCIL MEETING – 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting
held on 6 February 2018

E/17/117 Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the Treasury Management
Policy, Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy and the Prudential Indicators for 2018/19. The Executive
Member drew attention to the comments and recommendations from the
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for decision: To retain an effective treasury management framework
for the Council.

RECOMMENDED to Council

that the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management Strategy
Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
for 2018/19 be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

Page 21
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING – 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting
held on 6 February 2018

E/17/118 Fees and Charges - Social Care, Health and Housing – April 2018

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the revised Social Care, Health
and Housing fees and charges for 2018/19. The Executive Member drew
attention to the comments and recommendations from the Corporate
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for decision: To enable the Council to agree the fees and charges for
2018/19 as part of delivering a balanced budget for 2018/19.

RECOMMEND to Council

1. that the revised fees and charges for 2018/19, as set out at
Appendices A and B to the Executive report, be approved; and

2. that the new fees and charges to be introduced for 2018/19, as set
out at Appendix C to the Executive report, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

Page 23
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING – 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting
held on 6 February 2018

E/17/119 Traded Services to Schools & Academies – Proposed Charges for 2018/19

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the revised charges for Traded
Services to Schools and Academies for 2018/19. The Executive Member
drew attention to the comments and recommendations from the Corporate
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for decision: To enable the Council to agree the revised charges for
Traded Services to Schools and Academies for 2018/19.

RECOMMEND to Council

1. that the revised charges for Traded Services to Schools and
Academies for 2018/19, as set out at Appendix A to the Executive
report, be approved;

2. that the charges for the new services to be introduced for 2018/19,
as set out at Appendix B to the Executive report, be approved;
and

3. that the year on year changes to charges, set out at Appendix C,
and the volumetrics analysis for 2016/17 and 2017/18, set out at
Appendix D to the Executive report, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

Page 25
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

FULL COUNCIL - 22 February 2018 
 

 

Council Tax Resolution 

 
Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
and Deputy Leader (richard.wenham@c
[...]
47  1,394.70  1,593.94  1,793.19  2,191.68  2,590.15  2,988.66  3,586.38  

Whipsnade (a) 21.98       25.64       29.31       32.97       40.30       47.62       54.95       65.94       

(b) 1,012.50  1,181.25  1,350.00  1,518.75  1,856.25  2,193.74  2,531.25  3,037.50  

(c) 1,194.96  1,394.11  1,593.27  1,792.43  2,190.75  2,589.05  2,987.39  3,584.86  

Woburn (a) 36.23       42.27       48.31       54.35       66.43       78.51       90.58       108.70     

(b) 1,026.75  1,197.88  1,369.00  1,540.13  1,882.38  2,224.63  2,566.88  3,080.26  

(c) 1,209.21  1,410.74  1,612.27  1,813.81  2,216.88  2,619.94  3,023.02  3,627.62  

Wrestlingworth and (a) 40.67       47.44       54.22       61.00       74.56       88.11       101.67     122.00     

Cockayne Hatley (b) 1,031.19  1,203.05  1,374.91  1,546.78  1,890.51  2,234.23  2,577.97  3,093.56  

(c) 1,213.65  1,415.91  1,618.18  1,820.46  2,225.01  2,629.54  3,034.11  3,640.92  

Page 42
Agenda Item 7



Central Bedfordshire Council

Council  Date 22 February 2018

Revised Composition of the Executive and Scheme of 
Delegation of Executive Functions

Report of: Cllr James Jamieson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of the 
Executive, (james.jamieson@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Responsible Director(s): Charles Warboys, Director of Resources, 
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  

Purpose of this report 

1. To set out the revised composition of the Executive and the amended 
Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council is asked to:-

1. note that Councillor Steven Dixon has been designated as Lead 
Member for Children’s Services;
 

2. note the revised composition of the Executive and the allocation 
of portfolios, as set out at Appendix A; and

3. note the scheme of delegation of Executive functions, as set out at 
Part C3 of the Council’s Constitution.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations 

2. The composition of the Executive and the scheme of delegation of 

[...]
chives
 Joint responsibility for Tourism with the 

Executive Member for Regeneration, 
and only Cllr Young has delegated 
powers for decision-making purposes.

Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community 
Services

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 8



Updated 12.02.18

Members of the 
Executive

Deputies to Members 
of the Executive

Responsibility Director

Executive Member 
for Assets and 
Housing Delivery

Cllr Eugene Ghent

 Property and Asset Management 
 Delivering Homes/Independent 

Living/ Learning Disabilities 
Accommodation/other HRA and 
Council Delivered Housing 

Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community 
Services 

Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, 
Health and Housing

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Recommendations from the Executive
	(b) Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22
	(c) Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Business Plan)
	(d) Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy
	(e) Social Care, Health and Housign Fees and Charges 2018/19
	(f) Traded Services to School and Academies 2018/19
	180222 2018-19 CT Resolution Report
	180222 2018-19 CT Resolution Appx A
	180222 CT Resolution Appendix B  C- 1819

	8 Revised Composition of the Executive and Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions
	Appendix A - Revised Composition of the Executive and Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 22 February 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs R D Berry
D Bowater
A D Brown
J Chatterley
K M Collins
N B Costin
I Dalgarno
S Dixon
Mrs A L Dodwell
P Downing
P A Duckett
K Ferguson
F Firth
Mrs J Freeman
E Ghent
C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs Ms A M W Graham
Mrs D B Gurney
Mrs C Hegley
J G Jamieson
K Janes
J Kane
D J Lawrence
Mrs J G Lawrence
Cllr M Liddiard
K C Matthews
D McVicar
R Morris
T Nicols
G Perham
A Ryan
J A G Saunders
D Shelvey

Cllrs I Shingler
P Smith
B J Spurr
R C Stay
Mrs T Stock
T Swain
A M Turner
M A G Versallion
B Walker
N Warren
S Watkins
B Wells
R D Wenham
T Woodward
J N Young
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
M C Blair
Mrs C F Chapman MBE

Cllrs Mrs S Clark
P Hollick
Ms C Maudlin

Cllrs G Tubb

Absent

Cllr R Johnstone

Officers: Miss H Bell – Committee Services Officer
Mr R Carr – Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison – Director of Children's Services
Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Mr J Longhurst – Director of Regeneration and 

Business
Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr C Warboys – Director of Resources



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 2

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting.

PRAYERS 

Prayers were taken by Reverend Bill Britt.

C/17/70   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 10 January 2018 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to resolution 1 on 
minute C/17/59 ‘Recommendations from the Executive, 1) Central 
Bedfordshire Local Plan’ to read as follows:

1. that the draft Pre-Submission Local Plan be approved for the 
purposes of publication for consultation.

C/17/71   Members' Interests 

No declarations of interest were received.

C/17/72   Questions, Statements and Deputations 

Two members of the public had registered to speak on item 7, 
‘Recommendations from the Executive, (a) Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Term Financial Plan’.

Dr Egan raised concerns about an increase in Council Tax and highlighted the 
proposal for a new national insurance plan as set out in a recent report on 
Health and Social Care by the Liberal Democrats Party.

In response, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources indicated that he looked forward to a forthcoming consultation paper 
from the Government covering proposals for the future funding of social care.

Mrs Bagchi enquired about the costs associated with fluoridation in water.

In response to the question, the Executive Member for Health explained that 
the costs associated with fluoridation covering Central Bedfordshire were lower 
than suggested and referred to the National Institute for Health and Clinical 
Excellence’s views and the return on investment.  



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 3

C/17/73   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Vice-Chairman updated Members on the health of the Chairman and 
undertook to convey the Council’s best wishes to her for a speedy recovery.

In accordance with Local Authorities (Standing Order) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 there would be a recorded vote for agenda items 7 (a), (b),(c) 
and (g).

C/17/74   Leader of the Council's Announcements and Communications 

The Leader provided an update on the Oxford to Cambridge Corridor and 
advised that a proposal would be presented to Council to establish a Central 
Area Growth Board.  The Government was also inviting authorities within the 
Central Area to consider entering into ‘growth deals’ to help unlock investment 
and this issue was under consideration.

C/17/75   Recommendations from the Executive 

(a) Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan.

The Council considered recommendations from the meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018, seeking approval of the proposed Medium Term 
Financial Plan and Revenue Budget for 2018/19.

In his introduction, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources commented on the range of external factors which had influenced 
the proposed budget. In particular, the reductions in Government funding, the 
loss of the Revenue Support Grant in 2019/20 and the welcomed but unfunded 
increases in the Living Wage. He commented on the outcome of the public 
consultation and that the draft budget had been scrutinised by the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

He spoke about the pressure on services, particularly in social care with the 
increase in population and the number of residents aged between 65 to 85 
years old increasing.  He also highlighted the additional pressure resulting from 
the increase in vulnerable children, school transport costs and homelessness.

The final Local Government Finance Settlement had been received which, 
included an additional one year only grant ring fenced for adult social care.  
The New Homes Bonus would continue, although at a reduced rate and this 
would provide some support to the General Fund with a small surplus going to 
a reserve to help fund future capital investments.

The Executive Member highlighted the statutory requirements relating to 
specific budget proposals, as set out in Appendix F to the Executive report.  



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 4

In response to the budget consultation, the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources advised that the Executive had recommended a Council Tax rise of 
1.49%, a lower rate of increase than one of the options set out in the Council’s 
public consultation exercise and a 3.0% increase specifically to help fund adult 
social care.

The Leader of the Independent Group commented on the response from the 
public consultation to the increase in the Council Tax.

The Leader of the Labour Group advocated that a progressive approach to 
taxation to encourage growth and minimise the impact on local people on lower 
income.

Other Members of the Council were invited to comment on the proposed 
budget.

The Leader and the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources responded to comments made during the debate.

RESOLVED

1. that the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan for 2018/19 to 2021/22 be approved; and

2. that in line with the Government guidance, the following increases 
in Council tax (CBC element) for residents of Central Bedfordshire 
be applied:

(a) a Band D increase of £21.24, representing a 1.494% increase 
on the charge for 2017/18; and

(b) a Band D increase of £42.66, representing a 3.0% increase on 
the charge for 2017/18, reflecting a precept of this amount to 
help fund adult social care costs.

In total the Band D increase will be £63.90, representing a 4.494% 
increase in the charge for 2017/18.  The CBC element of Band D Council 
Tax for 2018/19 will therefore be £1,485.78. 

In accordance with the Local authorities (Standing Orders)(England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those in favour of the resolution were:

Councillors: Berry, Bowater, Brown, Chatterley, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, 
Dixon, Dodwell, Downing, Duckett, Ferguson, Firth, Freeman, Ghent, 
Gomm, Goodchild, Graham, Gurney, Hegley, Jamieson, Janes, Kane, D 
Lawrence, J Lawrence, Liddiard, Matthews, McVicar, Morris, Nicols, 
Perham, B Saunders, J Saunders, Shelvey, Smith, Spurr, Stay, Stock, 
Turner, Versallion, Walker, Warren, Watkins, Wells, Wenham, Woodward 
and Young.



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 5

Councillors Ryan, Swain and Zerny voted against the resolution.

Councillor Shingler abstained from voting.

(b) Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22.

The Council considered the recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 setting out the proposed Capital Programme for 
2018/19 – 2021/22.

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources drew 
attention to some of the major investments planned, including:

 £28M for Integrated Health and Care Hubs, including in Biggleswade
 £48M on new schools and school places
 £55M to fund the A6-M1 link road starting from the new Junction 11a on 

the M1
 £18M for the dualling of the A421 between Junction 13 M1 and Milton 

Keynes Magna Park
 £14M to provide new leisure and library services in Dunstable.

RESOLVED

that the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 be approved.

In accordance with the Local authorities (Standing Orders)(England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those in favour of the resolution were:

Councillors: Berry, Bowater, Brown, Chatterley, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, 
Dixon, Dodwell, Downing, Duckett, Ferguson, Firth, Freeman, Ghent, 
Gomm, Goodchild, Graham, Gurney, Hegley, Jamieson, Janes, Kane, D 
Lawrence, J Lawrence, Liddiard, Matthews, McVicar, Morris, Nicols, 
Perham, Ryan, B Saunders, J Saunders, Shelvey, Smith, Spurr, Stay, 
Stock, Swain, Turner, Versallion, Walker, Warren, Watkins, Wells, 
Wenham, Woodward and Young.

Councillors Shingler and Zerny voted against the resolution.

No Councillors abstained from voting.

(c) Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Business Plan).

The Council considered the recommendations from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 6 February 2018 in respect of the Housing Revenue Account 
(Landlord Business Plan).



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 6

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the 
Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations set out the 
proposals covering the Housing Revenue Account.

In response to a question the Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations referred to steps planned and underway designed to bring 
empty homes back into use.

RESOLVED

1. that the recent legislative changes relating to Housing Finance and 
their impact on the Landlord Business Plan, be noted; 

2. that the transfer of the former Care Home at the Birches in Shefford 
(once fully vacated) from the Council’s General Fund to the HRA, at 
a transfer value of £1.15M, be approved;

3. that the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which proposes HRA 
investment throughout the Council area, be approved;

4. that the HRA Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the Landlord 
Business Plan summary at Appendices A and B to the Executive 
report, be approved;

5. that the 2018/19 to 2021/22 HRA Capital Programme at Appendix C 
to the Executive report, be approved; and

6. that the average rent decrease of 1% for Council tenancies for 
2018/19 in line with the national rental decrease, be approved.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those in favour of the resolution were:

Councillors: Berry, Bowater, Brown, Chatterley, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, 
Dixon, Dodwell, Downing, Duckett, Ferguson, Firth, Freeman, Ghent, 
Gomm, Goodchild, Graham, Gurney, Hegley, Jamieson, Janes, Kane, D 
Lawrence, J Lawrence, Liddiard, Matthews, McVicar, Morris, Nicols, 
Perham, Ryan, B Saunders, J Saunders, Shelvey, Smith, Spurr, Stay, 
Stock, Swain, Turner, Versallion, Walker, Warren, Watkins, Wells, 
Wenham, Woodward, Young and Zerny.

No Councillors voted against the resolution.

No Councillors abstained from voting.



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 7

(d) Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 in respect of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Treasury Policy.

RESOLVED

that the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
for 2018/19 be approved.

Upon being put to the vote 49 Members voted in favour and 2 Members voted 
against the resolution.

(e) Social Care, Health & Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 in respect of Social Care Health and Housing Fees 
and Charges 2018/19.

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources drew 
attention to the comments and recommendations from the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED

1. that the revised fees and charges for 2018/19, as set out at   
Appendices A and B to the Executive report, be approved; and 

2. that the new fees and charges to be introduced for 2018/19, as set out 
at Appendix C to the Executive report, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

(f) Traded Services to Schools and Academies 2018/19

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 concerning Traded Services to Schools and 
Academies 2018/19.

RESOLVED 

1. that the revised charges for Traded Services to Schools and      
Academies for 2018/19, as set out at Appendix A to the Executive 
report, be approved;

2. that the charges for the new services to be introduced for 2018/19, 
as set out at Appendix B to the Executive report, be approved; and



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 8

3. that the year on year changes to charges, set out at Appendix C,   
and the volumetrics analysis for 2016/17 and 2017/18, set out at 
Appendix D to the Executive report, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

(g) Council Tax Resolution.

The Council considered a recommendation in respect of the Council Tax 
Resolution as set out at Appendix A to the report submitted.  The detailed 
individual parish precepts were set out at Appendix B. 

RESOLVED

That the Council Tax Resolution as set out in appendix A be approved.

In accordance with The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those in favour of the resolution were:

Councillors: Berry, Bowater, Brown, Chatterley, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, 
Dixon, Dodwell, Downing, Duckett, Ferguson, Firth, Freeman, Ghent, 
Gomm, Goodchild, Graham, Gurney, Hegley, Jamieson, Janes, Kane, D 
Lawrence, J Lawrence, Liddiard, Matthews, McVicar, Morris, Nicols, 
Perham, B Saunders, J Saunders, Shelvey, Shingler, Smith, Spurr, Stay, 
Stock, Swain, Turner, Versallion, Walker, Warren, Watkins, Wells, 
Wenham, Woodward and Young.

Coucillors Ryan and Zerny voted against the resolution.

No Councillors abstained from voting.

C/17/76   Revised Composition of the Executive and Scheme of Delegation of 
Executive Functions 

NOTED

(1) that Councillor Steve Dixon had been designated as Lead Member 
for Children’s Services;

(2) the revision to the composition of the Executive and the allocation 
of portfolios, as set out at Appendix A; and

(3) the scheme of delegation of Executive functions, as set out at Part 
C3 of the Council’s Constitution.



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 9

C/17/77   Change of Membership on Committees 

NOTED that Councillor Dixon had replaced Councillor Costin on the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 7.55 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


